Page 1
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
AND OWNER'S MANUAL
OUTDOOR VENTLESS FIREBOX
OP32FB2MF-2*
OP36FB2MF-2
OP42FB2MF-2
GAS-FIRED

Do not order bolts, screws, washers or nuts. They are standard hardware items and can be purchased at any local hardware store.
Shipments contingent upon strikes, fires and all causes beyond our control.
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
Dey Distributing
1401 Willow Lake Boulevard
Vadnais Heights, MN 55101
Phone: 651-490-9191
Toll Free: 800-397-1339
Website: www.deydistributing.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
Victor Division of F. W. Webb Company
200 Locust Street
Hartford, CT 06114
Phone: 860-722-2433
Toll Free: 800-243-9360
Fax: 860-293-0479
Toll Free Fax: 800-274-2004
Websites: www.fwwebb.com & www.victormfg.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
East Coast Energy Products
10 East Route 36
West Long Branch, NJ 07764
Phone: 732-870-8809
Toll Free: 800-755-8809
Fax: 732-870-8811
Website: www.eastcoastenergy.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
Able Distributors
2501 North Central Avenue
Chicago, IL 60639
Phone: 773-889-5555
Toll Free: 800-880-2253
Fax: 773-466-1118
Website: www. abledistributors.com
Parts: Heater
32273-4-1214Page 14
PARTS LIST
Index
No.
PART No.
Description
OP32FB2MF OP36FB2MF OP42FB2MF
1 23219 23219 23219 Top Standoff
2 28987 27781 27782 Firebox Front
3 32359 32359 32359 Mount Bracket
4 R10387 R10391 R10391 Liner, Side - Left
5 R10388 R10392 R10392 Liner, Side - Right
6 R10386 R10390 R10393 Liner, Rear
7 27792 27792 27792 Liner Bracket - Bottom
8 20447 20447 20447 Liner Bracket - Top
9 21117 21162 33609 Hood
10 R11107 R11036 R11037 Curtain, Rod
11 R11108 R10765 R10765 Curtain, Screen
12 R11104 R11105 R11106 Liner, Bottom
13 32231 32231 32231 Metal Channel - Side
14 32232 32233 32234 Metal Channel - Top
15 R11678 R11681 R11683 Non-Combustible Board
16 10554 10554 10554 Flange
Use Only Manufacturer’s Replacement Parts. Use of Any Other Parts Could Cause Injury Or Death.
32273-4-1214 Page 15
PARTS VIEW
32273-4-1214Page 16
WARRANTY TERMS
EMPIREEMPIRE
Comfort Systems
Empire Comfort Systems Inc.
918 Freeburg Ave. Belleville, IL  62220
If you have a general question about our products, please e-mail us at
info@empirecomfort.com.